dilution, the full value of an assumed offering price of $1.15 per ADS has been ascribed to the ADSs. Dilution results from the fact that the public offering price per ADS is
substantially in excess of the net tangible book value per ADS.

As of December 31, 2021, we had a historical net tangible book value of (£17.0) million (net liabilities), or (£0.87) per ADS (equivalent to ($1.18) per ADS). Our net

tangible book value per ADS represents total tangible assets less total liabilities, divided by the number of ordinary shares and the A class ordinary shares outstanding on
December 31, 2021.

After giving further effect to the sale of 6,956,522 ADSs in this offering at an assumed offering price of $1.15 per ADS, which is the illustrative price set forth and

after deducting the underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our as adjusted net tangible book value at December 31, 2021
would have been $3.8 million, or £2.8 million or $0.11 per share, or £0.08 per share. This represents an immediate increase in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value of
$0.22 per ordinary share to existing investors and immediate dilution of $1.04 per ADS to new investors attributable to this offering. The following table illustrates this dilution
to new investors purchasing ADSs in this offering:

Assumed public sale price per ADS   $ 1.15

Historical net tangible book value per ADS as at December 31, 2021  $ (1.18)
Increase in net tangible book value per ADS attributable to our corporate reorganization and proforma presentation of
convertible loan notes and transactions associated with the IPO, as described above   1.07

Pro forma net tangible book value per ADS as of December 31, 2021   (0.11)
Increase in net tangible book value per ADS attributable to this offering   0.22
Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per ADS after this offering   0.11
Dilution per ADS to new investors purchasing ADSs in this offering   $ 1.04

Under the terms of the Warrant agreement (Exhibit 2.2), the exercise price of Warrants to purchase ADSs is subject to adjustment as described in Section 5 of the

Warrant certificate included within the agreement. In line with the agreement, the exercise price will be adjusted to the issue price contained within this registration statement.
The Dilution table above reflects the Warrant liabilities, as valued for the requisite change in exercise price.

If the underwriters exercise their option to purchase additional ADSs in full, the pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per ADS after the offering would be